Per : ASHISH KALIA, JUDICIAL MEMBER - 

Applicant is seeking the following reliefs:

(i)   Call for the records leading to the issue of Annexures A1 and    A2 and
quash the same; 

(ii)    Declare that the recovery of an amount of Rs. 13,06,066/- (Rupees thirteen
lakhs, six thousand and sixty six only) from the applicant's retirement benefits
(retirement  gratuity,  leave  encashment  and  arrears  of  pension)  is  arbitrary,
discriminatory, without jurisdiction, opposed to the principles of natural justice
and hence, unconstitutional;

(iii)     Direct the respondents to refund the amount of Rs.13,06,066/- (Rupees
thirteen lakhs, six thousand and sixty six only) recovered from the applicant's
retirement  gratuity leave  encashment  and arrears   of  pension  and allowances
forthwith;

(iv)  Direct the respondents to pay leave encashment for the balance of 35 days
(total  300 days) within a time limit  as may be found just  and proper by this